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Linear Technology Corporation
LTC4120EUD-4.2/LTC4120EUD
ENGR: GEORGE B. (011-087)

BILL OF MATERIALS
DC2445-1-A/B GENERAL BOM

 QTY- 600
10/28/2015

Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer / Part #

NUMBER OF BOARDS = 

1 1 C2S1 CAP, CHIP, C0G, 0.033µF, ±5%, 50V, 1206/0805 TDK, C2012C0G1H333J125AA
2 0 C2S2 CAP, CHIP, C0G,TBD, ±5%, 50V, 0603 TBD
3 1 C1 CAP, CHIP, X5R. 4.7μF, ±10%, 25V, 0805 TDK, C2012X5R1E475K
4 1 C2 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 47µF, ±10%, 16V, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER61C476KE15L
5 1 C3 CAP, CHIP, X7R, 0.01µF, ±10%, 50V, 0402 TDK, C1005X7R1H103R050BB
6 1 C4 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 2.2µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R60J225ME15D
7 1 C5 CAP, CHIP, X7S, 10µF, ±20%, 50V, 1210 TDK, C3225X7S1H106M
8 3 C6, C8, C9 CAP, CHIP, X7R, 0.01µF, ±10%, 25V, 0402 TDK, C1005X7R1E103K
9 2 C7, C10 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 1µF, ±10%, 16V, 0402 TDK, C1005X5R1C105K
10 1 C11 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 47μF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0805 TDK, C2012X5R0J476M
11 3 D1, D2 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 2A, PowerDI123 DIODES, DFLS240L-7
12 1 D3 DIODE, ZENER, 13V, ±5%, 150mW, SOD-523 DIODES, BZT52C13T-7
13 1 D4 DIODE, ZENER, 39V, ±5%, 1W, PowerDI123 DIODES, DFLZ39
14 8 D5-D12 DIODE, LED, GREEN, 0603 LITE-ON, LTST-C193KGKT-5A
15 6 E1-E2, E5-E6, E9-E10 TURRET, 0.09 DIA MILL-MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
16 4 E3-E4, E7-E8 TURRET, 0.061 DIA MILL-MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
17 1 FD1 25mm Ferrite Disc ELNA MAGNETICS, B67410-A0223-X195
18 0 J1-OPT CONN,  3 Pin Polarized HIROSE, DF3-3P-2DSA
19 4 JP1, JP3-JP5 HEADER, 3 PIN JUMPER, 2mm SAMTEC, TMM-103-02-L-S
20 1 JP2 HEADER, 4 PIN JUMPER, 2mm SAMTEC, TMM-104-02-L-S
21 5 JP1-JP5 SHUNT, 2mm SAMTEC, 2SN-KB-G
22 0 LRx IND, EMBEDDED, 47µH, 43Turns EMBEDDED
23 1 L1 IND, SMT,15µH, 260mΩ, ±20%,  0.86A, 4mmX4mm COILCRAFT, LPS4018-153ML
24 1 M1 MOSFET, SMT, 60V, 72mΩ, PowerPAK1212-8 VISHAY, Si7308DN-T1-GE3
25 1 M2 MOSFET, SMT, 30V, 75mΩ, SOT23 VISHAY, Si2343CDS-T1-GE3
26 1 Q1 NPN, SMT, 40V, SOT23 Diodes Inc, MMBT3904-7-F
27 1 R1 RES, CHIP, 1.40MEG, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M40FKED
28 1 R2 RES, CHIP, 412kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402412KFKED
29 2 R3, R7 RES, CHIP, 10kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0FKED
30 1 R4 RES, CHIP, 2kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04022K00JNED
31 1 R5 RES, CHIP, 3.01kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04023K01FKED
32 2 R6, R8 RES, CHIP, 0Ω jumper, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
33 1 R11 RES, CHIP, 100kΩ, ±5%,1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KJNED
34 1 R12 RES, CHIP, 5.1kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04025K10JNED
35 1 R13 RES, CHIP, 10kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0JNED
36 2 R14, R35 RES, CHIP, 432Ω, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402432RFKED
37 2 R15, R33 RES, CHIP, 22.6kΩ,  ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040222K6FKED
38 1 R16 RES, CHIP, 34.8kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040234K8FKED
39 7 R17-R23 RES, CHIP, 100kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KFKED
40 1 R24 RES, CHIP, 49.9kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040249K9FKED
41 8 R25-R32 RES, CHIP, 1kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00JNED
42 1 R34 RES, CHIP, 787kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402787KFKED
43 1 R36 RES, CHIP, 1kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00JNED
44 1 R37 RES, CHIP, 24.9kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040224K9FKED
45 1 R38 RES, CHIP, 470kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402470KJNED
46 1 R39 RES, CHIP, 51kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040251K0JNED
47 2 U2, U3 Ultralow Power Quad Comparators With Reference, 5mmX4mmDFN16 LINEAR TECH., LTC1445CDHD
48 4 Clear 0.085" X 0.335" bumper KEYSTONE, 784-C
49 0.00394 SCOTCH, REMOVABLE POSTER TAPE W/DISPENSER, 75in.x150in. 3M, MMM109 
50 4 STAND - OFF, NYLON, 0.500" tall (Snap on) KEYSTONE, 8833 (SNAP ON)
51 1 FAB, PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD DEMO CIRCUIT 2445A-1
52 2 STENCILS, TOP & BOTTOM DC2445A-1
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Linear Technology Corporation
LTC4120EUD-4.2
ENGR: GEORGE B. (011-087)

BILL OF MATERIALS
DC2445A-1-A

QTY- 0 
10/28/2015

Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer / Part #

NUMBER OF BOARDS = 

1 0 R9 No Load, SMD 0402
2 1 R10 RES, CHIP,0Ω jumper, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED

3 1 U1
400mA Wireless Synchronous Buck Battery Charger, 
3mmX3mmQFN16 LINEAR TECH., LTC4120EUD-4.2
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Linear Technology Corporation
LTC4120EUD
ENGR: GEORGE B. (011-087)

BILL OF MATERIALS
DC2445A-1-B

QTY- 600 
10/28/2015

Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer / Part #

NUMBER OF BOARDS = 

1 1 R9 RES, CHIP, 1.40MEG, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M40FKED
2 1 R10 RES, CHIP, 1.05MEG, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M05FKED

3 1 U1
400mA Wireless Synchronous Buck Battery Charger, 
3mmX3mmQFN16 LINEAR TECH., LTC4120EUD
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Linear Technology Corporation
LTC4120EUD-4.2/LTC4120EUD

BILL OF MATERIALS
DEMO BD. # 2445ACF-1

10/28/2015

         Qty Reference Part Description Manufacture / Part #

1 1 C2S1 CAP, CHIP, C0G, 0.033µF,±5%, 50V, 1206/0805 TDK, C2012C0G1H333J125AA
2 1 C1 CAP, CHIP, X5R. 4.7μF, ±10%, 25V, 0805 TDK, C2012X5R1E475K
3 1 C2 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 47µF, ±10%, 16V, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER61C476KE15L
4 1 C3 CAP, CHIP, X7R, 0.01µF, ±10%, 50V, 0402 TDK, C1005X7R1H103R050BB
5 1 C4 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 2.2µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R60J225ME15D
6 1 C5 CAP, CHIP, X7S, 10µF, ±20%, 50V, 1210 TDK, C3225X7S1H106M
7 1 C11 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 47μF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0805 TDK, C2012X5R0J476M
8 2 D1, D2 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 2A, PowerDI123 DIODES, DFLS240L
9 1 D3 DIODE, ZENER, 13V, ±5%, 150mW, SOD-523 DIODES, BZT52C13T-7

10 1 D4 DIODE, Zener, 39V, ±5%, 1W, PowerDI123 DIODES, DFLZ39
11 1 FD1 25mm Ferrite Disc ELNA MAGNETICS, B67410-A0223-X195
12 0 LRx IND, EMBEDDED, 47µH, 43turns EMBEDDED
13 1 L1 IND, SMT, 15µH, 260mΩ, ±20%, 0.86A, 4mmX4mm LPS4018-153ML
14 1 M1 MOSFET, SMT, 60V, 72mΩ, PowerPAK1212-8 VISHAY, Si7308DN-T1-GE3
15 1 M2 MOSFET, SMT, 30V, 75mΩ, SOT23 VISHAY, Si2343CDS-T1-GE3
16 1 Q1 NPN, SMT, 40V, SOT23 Diodes Inc, MMBT3904-7-F
17 1 R1 RES, CHIP, 1.40MEG, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M40FKED
18 1 R2 RES, CHIP, 412kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402412KFKED
19 2 R3, R7 RES, CHIP, 10kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0FKED
20 1 R5 RES, CHIP, 3.01kΩ, ±1, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04023K01FKED
21 2 R6, R8 RES, CHIP, 0Ω jumper, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
26 1 R12 RES, CHIP, 5.1kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04025K10JNED
22 1 R36 RES, CHIP, 1kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00JNED
23 1 R37 RES, CHIP, 24.9kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040224K9FKED
24 1 R38 RES, CHIP, 470kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402470KJNED
25 1 R39 RES, CHIP, 51kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040251K0JNED

1 1 C2S2-OPT CAP, CHIP, C0G,TBD, ±5%, 50V, 0603 TBD
2 2 C7, C10 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 1µF, ±10%, 16V, 0402 TDK, C1005X5R1C105K
3 3 C6, C8, C9 CAP, CHIP, X7R, 0.01µF, ±10%, 25V, 0402 TDK, C1005X7R1E103K
4 8 D5 ~ D12 DIODE, LED, GREEN, 0603 LITE-ON, LTST-C193KGKT-5A
5 1 R4 RES, CHIP, 2kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04022K00JNED
6 1 R11 RES, CHIP, 100kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KJNED
7 1 R13 RES, CHIP, 10kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0JNED
8 2 R14, R35 RES, CHIP, 432Ω, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402432RFKED
9 2 R15, R33 RES, CHIP, 22.6kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040222K6FKED

10 1 R16 RES, CHIP, 34.8kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040234K8FKED
11 7 R17 ~ R23 RES, CHIP, 100kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KFKED
12 1 R24 RES, CHIP, 49.9kΩ,  ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040249K9FKED
13 8 R25 ~ R32 RES, CHIP, 1kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00JNED
14 1 R34 RES, CHIP, 787kΩ,  ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402787KFKED
15 2 U2, U3 Ultralow Power Quad Comparators With Reference, 5mmX4mmDFN16 LINEAR TECH., LTC1445CDHD

1 6 E1, E2, E5, E6, E9, E10 TURRET, 0.091" MILL-MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
2 4 E3, E4, E7, E8 TURRET, 0.061" MILL-MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
3 0 J1-OPT CONN, 3 Pin Polarized HIROSE, DF3-3P-2DSA
4 4 JP1, JP3-JP5 HEADER, 3 PIN JUMPER, 2mm SAMTEC, TMM-103-02-L-S
5 1 JP2 HEADER, 4 PIN JUMPER, 2mm SAMTEC, TMM-104-02-L-S
6 5 JP1-JP5 SHUNT, 2mm SAMTEC, 2SN-BK-G
7 4 Clear 0.085" X 0.335" bumper KEYSTONE, 784-C
8 1 SCOTCH, REMOVABLE POSTER TAPE W/DISPENSER, 75in.x150in. 3M, MMM109 
9 4 STAND-OFF, NYLON, 0.375" KEYSTONE, 8832

               REQUIRED CIRCUIT COMPONENTS:

               ADDITIONAL DEMO BOARD CIRCUIT COMPONENTS:

               HARDWARE FOR DEMO BOARD ONLY:
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Linear Technology Corporation
LTC4120EUD-4.2

BILL OF MATERIALS
DEMO BD. # DC2445ACF-A-1

10/28/2015

        Qty Reference Part Description Manufacture / Part #

1 0 R9 No Load. SMD 0402

2 1 R10 RES, CHIP, 0Ω jumper, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED

3 1 U1
400mA Wireless Synchronous Buck Battery Charger, 
3mmX3mmQFN16 LINEAR TECH., LTC4120EUD-4.2

               REQUIRED CIRCUIT COMPONENTS:

Page 2 - of  - 3



Linear Technology Corporation
LTC4120EUD

BILL OF MATERIALS
DEMO BD. # DC2445ACF-B-1

10/28/2015

        Qty Reference Part Description Manufacture / Part #

1 1 R9 RES, CHIP, 1.40MEG, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M40FKED

2 1 R10 RES, CHIP, 1.05MEG, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M05FKED

3 1 U1
400mA Wireless Synchronous Buck Battery Charger, 
3mmX3mmQFN16 LINEAR TECH., LTC4120EUD

               REQUIRED CIRCUIT COMPONENTS:
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